## RESOLUTION #2024-098 OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FROM THE "HISTORIC PARKS FUND" AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 45-2-244.183 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA (1975).

WHEREAS, Act #2019-338 amended Section 45-2-244.183 on May 23, 2019, effective October 1, 2019, authorizing the county governing body of Baldwin County, Alabama, to appropriate and expend not more than two percent (2%) of the privilege license tax allocated for historic sites to other historic sites from a separate county fund as required by the aforementioned Local Act of the Legislature of Alabama, with the fund being entitled the "Historic Parks Fund" by the county governing body of Baldwin County, Alabama; and

COMES NOW, this honorable county governing body, pursuant to the authority as set forth by the aforementioned Local Act of the Legislature of Alabama, desiring to appropriate and expend \$400.00, from the "Historic Parks Fund," in Baldwin County Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to Historic Blakeley State Park, with said appropriate/expenditure being used in observance of Historic Preservation Month to cover the cost of the Civil War on the Eastern Shore Cruise in collaboration with Baldwin County Department of Archives and History on May 3, 2024, with said appropriation/expenditure, in the judgment of this honorable county governing body, being worthy and in the best interest of the county and benefitting public historic preservation purposes for the citizens of Baldwin County, Alabama; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, that this honorable county governing body, pursuant to the authority as set forth by the aforementioned Local Act of the Legislature of Alabama, hereby appropriates and expends \$400.00 from the "Historic Parks Fund," in Baldwin County Fiscal Year 2023-2024, to Historic Blakeley State Park, with said appropriate/expenditure being used in observance of Historic Preservation Month to cover the cost of the Civil War on the Eastern Shore Cruise in collaboration with Baldwin County Department of Archives and History on May 3, 2024, with said appropriation/expenditure, in the judgment of this honorable county governing body, being worthy and in the best interest of the County and benefiting public historic preservation purposes for the citizens of Baldwin County, Alabama.

DONE, under the Seal of Baldwin County, Alabama, as affixed on this the 2nd day of April 2024.

Commissioner Billie Jo Underwood, Chairman Baldwin County Commission

ATTEST:

Roger H. Rendleman County Administrator